	ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: <b>38-00040</b>		Permit #: AR0046	566
					1
9	EPA .				Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003
	UNITED STAT	ES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION	N AGENCY		
	NPDES Com	Washington, D.C. 20460  pliance Inspec	tion Report		
		Section A: Nation	nal Data System Coding		•
	Transaction Code	NPDES	Yr/Mo	o/Day Ins	pec. Type Inspector Fac. Type
1	N 2 5 3 A R 0 0 4	<b>6 5 6 6</b> 11	12 <b>1 2 1 2</b>	<b>2 1 3</b> 17 18	<b>V</b> 19 <b>S</b> 20 <b>1</b>
	3   8   -   0   0   0   4   0	R	Remarks   A   W   R   E   N	N   C   E     C	O   U   N   T   Y
L	Inspection Work Days Facility	Evaluation Rating E	BI QA -		Reserved
	67 69 70		N 72 N 73	74 75	80
		Section B	B: Facility Data		Ī
incl	ne and Location of Facility Inspected (For industr aude POTW name and NPDES permit number) Inut Ridge WWTP	ial users discharging to POTW		Date ember 13, 2012	Permit Effective Date November 01, 2010
Wes	st end of Oak Street		Exit Time/Da	ate	Permit Expiration Date
	lnut Ridge, AR vrence County		14:30 / Dece	ember 13, 2012	October 31, 2015
Joh	ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Title(s)/Phone an Kopp / Manager / 870-886-2312 / fax: 870-88	36-7824	•		ner Facility Data
	emy Lewis / Operator / 870-886-2312 / fax: 870 ne, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone at				5.067628 1.972202
<u>Joh</u>	n Kopp / Manager / 870-886-2312	nd i da i danibei	Co	ontacted PD	S# 069507 – Letter was sent with the
	Inut Ridge WWTP Southwest Fourth Street		Yes 🗹	res (PI	ults from the compliance inspection OS# 069506).
Wa	lnut Ridge, AR 72476		Yes L	NOL (22	33 33.2.33).
	2)	Section C: Areas Eva = Satisfactory, M = Marginal, V	valuated During Inspection  U = Unsatisfactory N = N		
S		Measurement	M Operations & Ma		Sampling
S	Records/Reports N Self-M	Monitoring Program	N Sludge Handling/	/Disposal N	Pollution Prevention
N	Facility Site Review N Comp	oliance Schedules	N Pretreatment	N	Multimedia
N	Effluent/Receiving Waters N Labor	ratory	N Storm Water	N	Other:
	Section D	: Summary of Findings/Com	ments (Attach additiona	l sheets if necessary)	
exc at	is sanitary sewer overflow inspection was conducted amount of grease and solids in the wet wany of the lift stations.	vell of the Village Creek lift st	tation. Additionally, it w	as noted that emergency	
Re	fer to the letter accompanying the December 13	3, 2012 compliance evaluation	n inspection for more inf	formation.	
Naı	me(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s)	Agency/Office/7	Telephone/Fax		Date
	Mid Shery	_	nvironmental Quality-Jon		December 13, 2012
Mic	hael B. Greenway	(870) 935-7221	ext. 15 / (870) 935-4715	(Fax)	

Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers

Date

Signature of Reviewer

COLLECTION SYSTEM INSPECTION AND OVERALL RATING	□S ☑M □U □NA □NE			
PROVIDE A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE COLLECTION SYSTEM:  Combination Gravity and Force Main System.				
POPULATION SERVED/NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL CONNECTIONS	S: Population of ~5500			
FEET OF SEWER SYSTEM: <u>Unknown</u>				
AGE OF SYSTEM: 1940 and newer.				
DOES THE SYSTEM EXPERIENCE PROBLEMS DURING DRY OR WET WEATHER (EXPLAIN): Significant I&I problems.	☑Y □N □NA □NE			
IS THERE A SYSTEM IN PLACE FOR REPORTING SSOS TO ADEQ (DESCRIBE):  All SSO's are reported to ADEQ by the Manager.	✓Y □N □NA □NE			
ARE ALL SSOs REPORTED REGARDLESS OF SIZE: Yes	☑Y □N □NA □NE			
HAVE SSOs REACHED "WATERS OF THE U.S." (LIST DATE AND LOCATION OF EACH): Refer to the ADEQ Enforcement database for a complete list of SSO's.	: DY DN DNA ØNE			
	,			
PUMP STATIONS	☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
NUMBER OF PUMP STATIONS IN SYSTEM: <u>~20</u> NUMBER WITH BACKUP PO	WER: None dedicated			
HOW OFTEN ARE PUMP STATIONS INSPECTED/MONITORED: 1/weekday (5/7)				
ARE MAINTENANCE RECORDS AND/OR OPERATOR LOGS KEPT: Operator Logs				
ADEQUATE INVENTORY OF SPARE PARTS: Yes				
TYPE OF REMOTE ELECTRONIC MONITORING USED (I.E. SCADA OR AUTO DIALERS)	):_Auto dialers			
BRIEF SUMMARY OF EMERGENCY PROCEDURES: Portable backup generators are us	sed for power loss.			
NUMBER OF PUMP STATIONS VISITED DURING INSPECTION (SEE ATTACHED CHECK	KLISTS FOR EACH): <u>4</u>			
SATELLITE SYSTEMS	□S □M □U ☑NA □NE			
DOES THE COLLECTION SYSTEM RECEIVE FLOW FROM SATELLITE SYSTEMS: No				
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED:				
BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SATELLITE SYSTEM:				
ANY KNOWN PROBLEMS WITH SATELLITE SYSTEM:				
NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR SATELLITE	SYSTEM:			

AFIN: **38-00040** 

Permit #: AR0046566

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: <b>38-00040</b>	Permit #: AR0046566

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)					
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVAL	LUATION	□S ☑M □U □NA			
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION:  Oak Street					
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: MRESIDENTIAL	. ☑COMMERCIAL □INDUSTRIA	AL DOTHER:			
NUMBER OF PUMPS:_2	NUMBER OPERATIONAL: 2				
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE:		⊠S □M □U □NA □NE			
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		□Y ☑N □NA □NE			
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		☑S □M □U □NA			
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAG EQUIPMENT:		⊠S □M □U □NA □NE			
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVE ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:	ENT UNAUTHORIZED	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE			
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED:	), GRATED OR OTHERWISE	☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIP INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:		ØS □M □U □NA □NE			
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQUIDRIVESHAFTS, ETC.):	UIPMENT (BELTS, PULLEYS,	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE			
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE COL GASES AND FUMES:	NDENSATION AND/OR	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE			
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAIN	TENANCE:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN	ED TO PREVENT LEAKS:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN V	VET WELLS:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		□S ☑M □U □NA			
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T	RANSFER PUMP:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT emergency contact information was posted.	INFORMATION POSTED: No	□S ØM □U □NA □NE			
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED):		□Y ØN □NA □NE			

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: <b>38-00040</b>	Permit #: AR0046566

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)						
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVAL	.UATION	□S ☑M □U □NA				
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION: <u>High School</u>						
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: ☑RESIDENTIAL	. □COMMERCIAL □INDUSTRIA	AL OTHER:				
NUMBER OF PUMPS: 2	NUMBER OPERATIONAL: 2					
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE:		⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		□Y ☑N □NA □NE				
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		⊠S □M □U □NA				
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAG EQUIPMENT:		⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVE ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:		⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED:	), GRATED OR OTHERWISE	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIP INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:	PMENT PROPERLY	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQUIDRIVESHAFTS, ETC.):	,	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE COL GASES AND FUMES:	NDENSATION AND/OR	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAIN	TENANCE:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE				
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN	ED TO PREVENT LEAKS:	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN V	VET WELLS:	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		□S ☑M □U □NA				
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T	RANSFER PUMP:	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE				
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT emergency contact information was posted.	INFORMATION POSTED: No	□S ☑M □U □NA □NE				
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED):		□Y ☑N □NA □NE				

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: <b>38-00040</b>	Permit #: AR0046566

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)					
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVAL	LUATION	□S □M ☑U □NA			
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION: <u>Village Creek</u>					
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: MRESIDENTIAL	☑COMMERCIAL ☐INDUSTRIA	AL OTHER:			
NUMBER OF PUMPS: 2	NUMBER OPERATIONAL: 2				
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE:		☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		□Y ØN □NA □NE			
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		□S □M ☑U □NA			
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAGE EQUIPMENT:	E OF UNRELATED	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE			
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVE ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:		⊠S □M □U □NA □NE			
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED:	,	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE			
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIF INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:	PMENT PROPERLY	☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQ DRIVESHAFTS, ETC.) :	UIPMENT (BELTS, PULLEYS,	☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE CO GASES AND FUMES:	NDENSATION AND/OR	☑S □M □U □NA □NE			
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAIN	TENANCE:	ØS 🗆 M 🗆 U 🗆 NA 🗆 NE			
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN	IED TO PREVENT LEAKS:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE			
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN Vigrease and solids in the wet well.	WET WELLS: Excessive	□S □M ☑U □NA □NE			
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		□S ☑M □U □NA			
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T	RANSFER PUMP:	ØS DM DU DNA DNE			
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT emergency contact information was posted.	INFORMATION POSTED: No	□S ☑M □U □NA □NE			
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED):		□Y ⊠N □NA □NE			

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: <b>38-00040</b>	Permit #: AR0046566

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE	CHECKLIST FOR EACH PU	MP STA	TION	VISIT	ED)
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVAL	LUATION	□S	⊠M	□U	□NA
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION:  Skill Lift					
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: MRESIDENTIAL	. ☑COMMERCIAL ☐INDUSTRIA	AL DOTI	HER:		
NUMBER OF PUMPS:_2	NUMBER OPERATIONAL: Not	Evaluate	<u>ed</u>		
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE:		Øs □i	и 🗆	□NA	. ⊠NE
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:			Y ØN	□NA	□NE
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		ØS	□М	ΠU	□NA
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAG EQUIPMENT:	E OF UNRELATED	Øs □i	v □u	□NA	□NE
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVE ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:	ENT UNAUTHORIZED	Øs □	VI □U	□NA	□NE
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED:	), GRATED OR OTHERWISE	Øs □	M □U	□NA	. □NE
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIP INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:	MENT PROPERLY	Øs □i	v □u	□NA	□NE
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQUENCY DRIVESHAFTS, ETC.):	UIPMENT (BELTS, PULLEYS,	□s □r	W □U	ØNA	□NE
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE COI GASES AND FUMES:	NDENSATION AND/OR	⊠s □	VI □U	□NA	. □NE
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAIN	TENANCE:	Øs □i	и 🗆	□NA	□NE
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN	ED TO PREVENT LEAKS:	⊠s □i	и 🗆	□NA	□NE
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN V	VET WELLS:	Øs □i	и 🗆	□NA	□NE
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		□S	⊠M	ΠU	□NA
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T	RANSFER PUMP:	⊠s □i	и 🗆	□NA	□NE
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT emergency contact information was posted.	INFORMATION POSTED: <u>No</u>	□S ØI	M □U	□NA	□NE
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED):			Y ØN	□NA	□NE

Water Division NPDES Photographic Evidence Sheet							
Location: City of Walnut Ridge WWTP							
Photographo	er:	Michael Greenway		Witness:	None		
Photo #	1	<b>Of</b> 1		Date:	12/13/2012	Time:	12:21
Description:		Excessive grease and	solids in the wet we	ll of the Vil	lage Creek lift s	station.	
	er: 1			21	3/2012 //12	2:21:04	

## Bolenbaugh, Jason

From: Jonathan Kopp <jonathan.kopp@yahoo.com>

**Sent:** Thursday, February 07, 2013 1:05 PM

**To:** Water-Inspection-Report

**Subject:** Fw: Walnut Ridge Compliance Inspection

**Attachments:** letter from Bio analytical.pdf; roto rooter invoice.pdf; arkansas testing response

ADEQ.pdf; photo.JPG; photo (1).JPG; photo.PNG

## --- On Thu, 2/7/13, Jonathan Kopp <<u>jonathan.kopp@yahoo.com</u>> wrote:

From: Jonathan Kopp < jonathan.kopp@yahoo.com > Subject: Walnut Ridge Compliance Inspection

To: greenway@adeq.state.ar.us

Date: Thursday, February 7, 2013, 6:47 PM

ADEQ Compliance Inspection Division

Walnut Ridge Wastewater Plant Corrective Action Plan

January 21, 2013

On December 13<sup>th</sup> 2012 a routine compliance inspection was completed at the Walnut Ridge Wastewater Plant. The following action has been taken to correct the violations noted in the inspection.

- 1. New airlines have been installed to the aeration basin. Roto-Rooter has been contracted to pump out wet well at the Village Creek Lift Station.
- 2. Emergency contact information was posted on the outside of every lift station that the city maintains.
- 3. Bio-analytical Labs were contacted about dilution series violation on bio-monitoring reports. Corrective action was taken by the lab to assure problem was solved.
- 4. Arkansas Testing Labs was contacted to correct the problems with the DMRs, analytical results, and holding time for samples taken on October 30<sup>th</sup> 2012.
- 5. A water tight dumpster has been purchased for the wastewater plant in order to be in compliance with the no exposure permit. Also, steps are being taken to construct a cover for the dumpster to insure that no contaminants are washed away from plant site.

This will take care of all violations found in the compliance inspection. Documentation from both Bio-Analytical as well as Arkansas Testing Labs has been included. Photo documentation has been attached to assure that corrective action has been taken to fix the violations noted in the report.

Jon Kopp

City Water Works Manager

216 S.W. 4<sup>th</sup> Street

Walnut Ridge AR, 72476

Phone: 870-886-2312 Email: <a href="mailto:jonathan.kopp@yahoo.com">jonathan.kopp@yahoo.com</a>



## **Bio-Analytical Laboratories**

3240 Spurgin Road Post Office Box 527 Doyline, LA 71023

(318) 745-2772 1-800-259-1246 Fax: (318) 745-2773

January 18, 2013

Mr. John Kopp

City of Walnut Ridge

216 S.W. 4th Street

Walnut Ridge, AR 72476

Re: WETT testing for Permit AR0046566

Dear Mr. Kopp,

I received the City's current permit via email from you on January 10, 2013. It was effective on November 1, 2010. We have been using the dilution series from the old permit (i.e. 31, 42, 56, 75, and 100%). The dilution series of the current permit varies slightly (i.e. 32, 42, 56, 80, 100%) and, of course, we will start using that series until permit expiration. We also need to collect grab samples of upstream receiving water to use as the dilution water and the control unless it is classified as intermittent or it invalidates the tests. This satisfies the section in the WETT section of the permit on Dilution Water and must be done each time a new permit is issued. If the receiving stream is intermittent, please send me a letter stating that for my records.

Brigge, BS

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Erin "Ginger" Briggs, BS

Technical Director

January 15, 2013

John D Kopp, Manager Walnut Ridge WWTP 216 Southwest Fourth Street Walnut Ridge, AR 72476

RE: ADEQ Compliance Inspection Findings Items 3 & 4

Mr. Kopp:

I have reviewed the two issues presented to me and my findings are as follows:

3. "The 8 hour holding time for FCB samples collected on October 30, 2012 was exceeded." After reviewing the report in question, it was found that the grab date was incorrect on the report. As you can see on the Chain of Custody, Gene Templeman collected the grab sample on October 31, 2012 at 4:35PM.

The report has been corrected and is attached to this letter.

- 4a. "Values on the Discharge Monitoring Reports were not reported with a less than (<) symbol when analytical results were below the detection limit." Through email correspondence with Inspector Mike Greenway, I see where symbols were left off. I have included corrected DMRs from September through November 2012 showing the added symbol. I want to note that the added symbol does not change the numbers and that only the symbol was left off the reports. I will make sure future data is reported by the handbook specifications.
- 4b. "Additionally, it appeared that CBOD5 and TSS values were rounded to the nearest whole number." I reviewed the "Rounding and Significant Figures" section of the DMR handbook and I see where the rounding standards have been adjusted for concentration values. From this point forward (January 9, 2013), I will adjust my rounding calculations for reporting specifications.

If you have any other questions or concerns please call me at 501-268-6431.

Sincerely.

Amy L Stewart,



## Sewer & Drain Service · Plumbing Service

1-800-284-1311

CITY OF WALNUT RIDGE ATTN: WATER WORKS DEPT. 216 SW 4TH WALNUT RIDGE, AR 72476

Invoice #: 062527

Date of Service: 01/17/2013

**STATEMENT** 

Ordered By:

Address:

LIFT STATION WALNUT RIDGE

Service City: Account #:

5568

Amount Due

\$3,850.00

**Amount Enclosed** 

To ensure proper credit, please detach and return the top portion with your payment.

DATE	INVOICE # VEN	NDOR#	PO#	AMOUNT
01/17/2013	062527	8555		3,850.00
	DESCRIPTION			81
	PUMPED OUT BIG LIFT ST BEFORE SEWER POND, I HOSPITAL, HAULED THRI THEIR CITY POND, LOTS GREASE, 4 FEET OF SLU 2 FEET AT HIGH END, RO METAL, PLASTIC BUCKET 9:00 A.M. TO 4:00 P.M.CL EQUIPMENT AND LABOR JOB	DOWN FRO EE LOADS ( OF CHUNK DGE AT LO CKS, BRICK T (WORKED EANING TH	M OFF TO S OF W END TO KS, O FROM IE PIT)	
	THANK YOU! NET 30 DAYS.			

Thank You For Your Business!

PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN THIS COLUMN

REM	IT	Ŧ	$\sim$	
L/ EIAI	1	1	v	-

1705 N 8Th Ave. PARAGOULD, AR 72450 P.O. Box 52 JONESBORO, AR 72403

**JONESBORO** PHONE (870) 935-0300

PARAGOULD PHONE (870) 236-8966

BLYTHEVILLE PHONE (870) 763-4708

WALNUT RIDGE & POCAHONTAS, AR PHONE (870) 886-3757





